

<p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Court Address: 101 W. Colfax Ave., Ste. 800 Denver, CO 80202 (303) 837-3785</p> <p>Appeal from the District Court, City and County of Denver Case No: 11 CV 1584</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Plaintiff/Appellant: MICHAEL SACKEL</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Defendants/Appellees:</p> <p>RONALD PHILLIPS; TIMOTHY NESTER; COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, LLC; and COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS HOLDINGS, INC.</p>	<p>Case No. 2012 CA 921</p>
<p>Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees Ronald Phillips, Timothy Nester, Comcast Cable Communications, LLC, and Comcast Cable Communications Holdings, Inc.</p> <p>Darin Mackender (#23296) Ruth N. Mackey (#39222) FISHER &amp; PHILLIPS LLP 1999 Broadway, Suite 3300 Denver, CO 80202 Telephone: 303-218-3650 Facsimile: 303-218-3651 <a href="mailto:dmackender@laborlawyers.com">dmackender@laborlawyers.com</a> <a href="mailto:rmackey@laborlawyers.com">rmackey@laborlawyers.com</a></p>	
<p align="center"><b>APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
1.    Whether Michael Sackel, the plaintiff below and the appellant herein, waived and released his claims against Ronald Phillips, Timothy Nester, Comcast Cable Communications, LLC, and Comcast Cable Communications Holdings, Inc., the defendants below and appellees herein. ....	1
2.    Whether Defendants are entitled to summary judgment on all claims in this case.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    Standard of review; preservation of issues on appeal.....	13
II.   Nester and Phillips are entitled to summary judgment on Sackel’s intentional interference with contract claim. ....	15
A. <i>Sackel’s intentional interference with contract claim has been waived.</i> .....	15
B. <i>Nester and Phillips are entitled to summary judgment on additional grounds.</i> .....	24
III.  Comcast is entitled to summary judgment on Sackel’s vicarious liability claim.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnett v. Elite Properties of America, Inc.</i> , 252 P.3d 14 (Colo. App. 2010).....	24
<i>Burman v. Richmond Homes, Ltd.</i> , 821 P.2d 913 (Colo. App. 1991) .....	14
<i>Buttermore v. Aliquippa Hospital</i> , 561 A.2d 733 (Pa. 1989) .....	10, 16-17, 18
<i>City of Aurora v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 599 F.2d 382 (10th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Keenan</i> , 731 P.2d 708 (Colo. 1987).....	13, 14
<i>Copper Mountain, Inc. v. Indus. Sys., Inc.</i> , 208 P.3d 692 (Colo. 2009).....	13, 14
<i>Donohue v. Unipac Service Corp.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 1530 (D. Colo. 1994) .....	26-27
<i>Electrolux Corp. v. Lawson</i> , 654 P.2d 340 (Colo. App. 1982).....	26
<i>Emery v. Mackiewicz</i> , 240 A.2d 68 (Pa. 1968).....	19
<i>Financial Planning Associates Ltd. v. G.E. Johnson Construction Co, Inc.</i> , 723 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1986).....	23
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Buseman</i> , 954 A.2d 580 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008) .....	10, 16
<i>Grease Monkey Int’l v. Montoya</i> , 904 P.2d 468 (Colo. 1995).....	13, 23-24
<i>Hertz v. Luzenac Group</i> , 576 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22, 24
<i>Hroch v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 548 N.W.2d 367 (Neb. Ct. App. 1996).....	19
<i>Jet Courier Service, Inc. v. Mulei</i> , 771 P.2d 486 (Colo. 1989) .....	26
<i>Krystkowiak v. W.O. Brisben Cos.</i> , 90 P.3d 859 (Colo. 2004).....	12, 22, 24
<i>Larthey by Larthey v. Bland</i> , 532 A.2d 456 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987).....	21
<i>Mastro v. Brodie</i> , 682 P.2d 1162 (Colo. 1984) .....	23

<i>Morrow v. Reminger &amp; Reminger Co.</i> , 915 N.E.2d 696 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009) .....	20-21
<i>Pounds v. Lehman</i> , 558 A.2d 872 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989) .....	21
<i>Republican Ins. Co. v. Paul Davis Systems of Pittsburgh South</i> , 670 A.2d 614 (Pa. 1995).....	17
<i>Rocky Mountain Festivals, Inc. v. Parsons Corp.</i> , 242 P.3d 1067 (Colo. 2010).....	13, 23
<i>Sadtler v. Jackson-Cross Co.</i> , 587 A.2d 727 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1991) .....	21
<i>Scott v. City of New Orleans</i> , 888 So. 2d 318 (La. Ct. App. 2004).....	19
<i>Sterenbuch v. Goss</i> , 266 P.3d 428 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	10, 11, 15, 19
<i>Timm v. Reitz</i> , 39 P.3d 1252, 1255 (Colo. App. 2001).....	10, 15
<i>Trimble v. City of Denver</i> , 697 P.2d 716 (Colo. 1985).....	12, 22, 24-25, 26
<i>Vaughn v. Didizian</i> , 648 A.2d 38 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994).....	21
<i>Waller v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 946 F.2d 1514 (10th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Winkler v. Rocky Mountain Conference of United Methodist Church</i> , 923 P.2d 152 (Colo. App. 1995) .....	23
<i>Youngren v. Presque Isle Orthopedic Group</i> , 86 F. Supp. 76 (W.D. Pa. 1995) .....	21

### **Statutes and Other Authorities**

C.R.C.P. 56(c).....	13
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 768 (1965).....	26
